IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SiD 1991 12 FEE PREME COURT Deputy Clerk

BOB MARTINEZ; TOM GALLAGHER; HUGO D. MENENDEZ; GERALD A. LEWIS; ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA; FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; NATIONAL COUNCIL ON COMPENSATION INSURANCE; and EMPLOYERS INSURANCE OF WAUSAU,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees

CASE NO. 77,179

v.

MARK SCANLAN; PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS OF FLORIDA, INC.; INTERNA-TIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 606; FLORIDA AFL-CIO; and COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA, and FLORIDA POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCI-ATION,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA

FLETCHER N. BALDWIN, JR. UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA COLLEGE OF LAW Gainesville, Florida 32611 (904) 392-2211

JEROLD FEUER, ESQ. 402 N.E. 36th Street Miami, Florida 33137 (305) 573-2282 Fla. Bar # 198948

STEPHEN MARC SLEPIN, ESQ. 1114 East Park Avenue Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 224-5200

> ATTORNEYS FOR CROSS-APPELLANTS COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii, iii
Statement of Case and the Facts	iv
Summary of Argument	1

ARGUMENT:

I. CONTRARY TO AMICI'S CLAIMS, FLORIDA LAW EXPRESSLY HOLDS THT SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS OF PARTIES UNDER THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACT ARE FIXED AT THE TIME OF INJURY, AND THEREFORE STATUTORY AMENDMENTS CANNOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY	6
II. IN OPPOSITION TO AMICI'S CONTENTION, FLORIDA LAW EXPRESSLY HOLDS THAT RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAWS CONSTITUTES AN IMPAIRMENT OF CONTRACT	9
III. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)
--------	---	---

<u>Aaron v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 126 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1961)
<u>Allen v. Dutton</u> , 384 So.2d 171 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)
Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannus
<u>Carter v. Government Emp. Ins. Co.</u> , 377 So.2d 242, 243 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)
Chamberlain v. Florida Power Corporation, 144 Fla. 719, 198 So. 486
<u>Cone Brothers Contracting v. Gordeon</u> , 453 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)
<u>Corbitt v. Jones Plumbing</u> , 396 So.2d 854 (1st D.C.A., 1981)
<u>Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</u> , 363 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 1978))
Fleeman v. Case, 342 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976)
<u>Florida International University v. Phillips,</u> <u>IRC Order 2-3902 (1979)</u>
<u>Foley v. Morris</u> , 339 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1976)
Hardware Mutual Casualty Co. v. Carlton, 9 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1942)
<u>Herndon v. City of Miami</u> , 224 So.2d 681, 682 (Fla. 1969)
<u>Johnson v. R.H. Donnelly Co.</u> , 402 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)
<u>L. Ross, Inc., v. R.W. Roberts Construction Co., Inc.,</u> 481 So.2d 484 (Fla. 1986)
Lawrence Nali Construction Co. v. Price, IRC Order 2-3909 (1979)," 394 So.2d at 453-454 2
Lee Engineering & Construction Company v. Fellows

Liberato v. Royer, 270 U.S. 535, 46 S.Ct. 373, 70 L.Ed. 719
Love v. Jacobson, 390 So.2d 782 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) 11, 12
<u>Martel v. Gibeaut, Inc.</u> , 330 So.2d 493, 494 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)
<u>Myers v. Carr Construction Co</u> ., 387 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)
<u>Okaloosa County Gas District v. Mandel</u> , 394 So.2d 453 (Fla. 1 DCA 1981)
Parrish v. Mullis, 458 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 11
Phillips v. City of West Palm Beach, 70 So.2d 345, 347 (Fla. 1953) 10
<u>Ralston Purina Co. v. Byers</u> , 457 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)
<u>Richardson v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd</u> ., 686 F.Supp. 303 (M.D. Fla. 1988)
<u>Ship Shape v. Taylor</u> , 397 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)
<u>Special Disability Trust Fund, et al. v. Motor</u> <u>and Compressor Company</u> , 446 So.2d 224, 227 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 3
<u>St. Vincent De Paul Society v. Smith</u> , 431 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)
Stone v. Town of Mexico Beach, 348 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977); 390 So.2d at 783
<u>Sullivan v. Mayo</u> , 121 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1960) 1, 7
Tuggle v. Government Employees Insurance Co.,220 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1969)
<u>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey,</u> <u>431 U.S. 1 (1977)</u>
<u>Walker & LaBerge v. Halligran</u> , 344 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1977)
Whitten v. Progressive Casualty Insurance Co., 410 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1982)
Young v. Altenhaua, 472 So.2d 1152, 1154 (Fla. 1985) 11
